PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENT

MINUTES: 2020: WORK SESSIONS of <u>APRIL 7</u>, <u>APRIL 21</u>, AND <u>MAY 5</u>; PRE-MEETING CONFERENCES of <u>APRIL 14</u>; and <u>APRIL 28</u>; REGULAR MEETINGS of <u>APRIL 14</u>; and <u>APRIL 28</u>.

PUBLIC HEARING and **FINAL READING** on <u>ORDINANCE NO. 2020-26</u>, AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT ORDINANCE NO. 8, WHICH ESTABLISHED THE CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLANS FOR THE CITY OF VINELAND (SUPERVISOR OF GARAGE SERVICES).

PUBLIC HEARING and **FINAL READING** on <u>ORDINANCE NO. 2020-27</u>, AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT THE CODE OF THE CITY OF VINELAND, CHAPTER 687, ENTITLED "UTILITIES" AND TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT ORDINANCE NO. 24, ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER RATES AND PRESCRIBING THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER SERVICE BY THE MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY," AND THE AMENDMENTS THERETO.

FIRST READING on <u>ORDINANCE NO. 2020-28</u>, AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT ORDINANCE NO. 8, WHICH ESTABLISHED THE CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLANS FOR THE CITY OF VINELAND (DEPUTY MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COORDINATOR AND SENIOR FIRE PREVENTION SPECIALIST).

FIRST READING on <u>ORDINANCE NO. 2020-29</u>, AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT ORDINANCE NO. 8, WHICH ESTABLISHED THE CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLANS FOR THE CITY OF VINELAND (MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS COORDINATOR AND PARALEGAL SPECIALIST).

FIRST READING on <u>ORDINANCE NO. 2020-30</u>, ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2008-60, AS AMENDED, CHAPTER 62, ARTICLE II OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF VINELAND ENTITLED EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES.

FIRST READING ON <u>ORDINANCE NO. 2020-31</u>, ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2015-36, AS AMENDED, CHAPTER 56, ARTICLE I, SECTION 56-1 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF VINELAND, ESTABLISHING THE DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES WITHIN THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF VINELAND.

CONSENT AGENDA

All matters listed below are considered to be routine and non-controversial by the City Council and will be approved by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a Council member so requests, in which case the item will be removed from the Consent Agenda and considered in its normal sequence on the agenda.

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-206, RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING GOVERNOR MURPHY'S DECLARATION OF AN EMERGENCY IN ACCORDANCE WITH EXECUTIVE ORDER 103 AND DECLARING SAID EMERGENCY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDINANCE 2015-36, CHAPTER 542 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF VINELAND IN CONJUNCTION WITH MAYOR FANUCCI'S PROCLAMATION OF A DISASTER EMERGENCY.

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-207, A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FY 2020 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT/HOME PROGRAM FUNDING.

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-208, A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FILING AN APPLICATION WITH THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF JUSTICE ASSISTANCE FOR FUNDING UNDER THE FY 2020 CORONAVIRUS EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING GRANT PROGRAM.

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-209, A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION IN THE CALENDAR YEAR 2020 BUDGET OF THE CITY OF VINELAND A SPECIAL ITEM OF REVENUE MADE AVAILABLE BY REVENUE REALIZED FROM THE US DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$73,910.58 AND AN APPROPRIATION IN SAID BUDGET FOR LIKE SUM AND PURPOSE.

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-210, A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A KUBOTA R630R43 WHEEL LOADER FOR PUBLIC WORKS FROM FARM-RITE, INC., HAMMONTON, NJ, IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$52,176.84, PURSUANT TO A NATIONAL COOPERATIVE CONTRACT AGREEMENT WITH SOURCEWELL (FORMERLY NATIONAL JOINT POWERS ALLIANCE).

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-211, A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TAX COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF VINELAND TO EXTEND THE GRACE PERIOD FOR PAYMENT OF THE SECOND QUARTER 2020 TAX BILLS.

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-212, A RESOLUTION APPROVING SURETY REDUCTION, RELEASE OR RENEWAL AS SUBMITTED BY THE CITY ENGINEER.

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-213, A RESOLUTION PROVIDING AND AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS AND DEMANDS AGAINST THE CITY OF VINELAND.

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-214, A RESOLUTION APPROVING MEMBERSHIP OF CHAD R. FABBRI TO FIRE COMPANY NUMBER 3.

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-215, A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMBERSHIP OF OMAR C. BERRIOS TO FIRE COMPANY NUMBER 1.

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-216, A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF AN AMENDATORY SUPPLEMENTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO CONTRACT NO. C20-0059, ISSUED TO RUMSEY ELECTRIC CO., CONSHOHOCKEN, PA, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$54, 312.50.

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-217, RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN EMERGENCY USE AGREEMENT WITH BATTELLE MEMORIAL INSTITUTE FOR DECONTAMINATION OF COMPATABLE PERSONAL PROTECTION EQUIPMENT FOR RE-USE WITHOUT COST TO THE CITY OF VINELAND.

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-218, RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY FOR THE FORBEARANCE OF GUARANTY OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 108 OF THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ACT OF 1974 FOR BOSCOV'S DEPARTMENT STORES,LLC AT THE CUMBERLAND MALL.

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-219, RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A FY 2020 AFG COVID SUPPLEMENTAL GRANT APPLICATION.

MOTION TO APPROVE THE STREET LIGHTING REPORT TO COUNCIL FOR MAY 2020.

Vineland City Council	
Paul F. Spinelli, <i>Council President</i>	856-364-0085
David Acosta, <i>Council Vice President</i>	856-364-0191
Dr. Elizabeth Arthur, <i>Councilwoman</i>	856-364-0955
Ronald John Franceschini, Jr., <i>Councilman</i>	856-364-1161
Albert Vargas, <i>Councilman</i>	856-364-1113